## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7922676

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WEBB BUSINESS PROMOTIONS, LLC	04/25/2023
BEST PROMOTIONS, LLC	04/25/2023
HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC	04/25/2023
HUB PEN COMPANY, LLC	04/25/2023
DEBCO BAG DISTRIBUTORS ULC	04/25/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION		
Street Address: 1603 ORRINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1005			
City:	EVANSTON		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60201		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 57**

507875546

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D746923
Patent Number:	D746376
Patent Number:	D713882
Patent Number:	D713878
Patent Number:	D712480
Patent Number:	D712479
Patent Number:	D709951
Patent Number:	D709950
Patent Number:	D709949
Patent Number:	D670762
Patent Number:	D670761
Patent Number:	D654359
Patent Number:	D792169
Patent Number:	D789158
Patent Number:	D751899

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 063470 FRAME: 0871** 

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D688102
Patent Number:	D777257
Patent Number:	D799597
Patent Number:	D825663
Patent Number:	D834090
Patent Number:	D835720
Patent Number:	D888824
Patent Number:	10743628
Patent Number:	10015296
Patent Number:	10761404
Patent Number:	D873833
Patent Number:	10419054
Patent Number:	11054720
Patent Number:	7815878
Patent Number:	8501294
Patent Number:	D664141
Patent Number:	D686213
Patent Number:	9364081
Patent Number:	9219516
Patent Number:	9438299
Patent Number:	D795235
Patent Number:	D739396
Patent Number:	9314078
Patent Number:	9701256
Patent Number:	9362968
Patent Number:	D766228
Patent Number:	8490846
Patent Number:	8851349
Patent Number:	D861487
Patent Number:	D622616
Patent Number:	11589696
Patent Number:	11364855
Patent Number:	11364856
Patent Number:	D937932
Patent Number:	11054719
Patent Number:	D906824
Patent Number:	D906038
Patent Number:	10792952

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10659579
Patent Number:	10574801
Patent Number:	10218828
Application Number:	17673297

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### **Fax Number:**

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043778156

**Email:** icarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER CARUSONE

Address Line 1: 101 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 1900
Address Line 2: ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A.
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18865.00106
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER CARUSONE
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Carusone/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page1.tif source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page2.tif source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page3.tif source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page4.tif source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page5.tif source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page6.tif source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page7.tif source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page8.tif source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Patent Security Agreement(Executed)#page8.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") made as of this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023, by Webb Business Promotions, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Webb"), Best Promotions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Best"), HandStands Promo, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Handstands"), Hub Pen Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("HubPen") and Debco Bag Distributors ULC, a British Columbia unlimited liability company ("Debco", and together with Webb, Best, Handstands and HubPen, each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors"), in favor of Fidus Investment Corporation, a Maryland corporation, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) (herein, "Grantee"):

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantors, one or more of their affiliates, Grantee and the lenders identified therein are parties to that certain Senior Subordinated Credit Agreement dated as of April 25, 2023 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to Grantors (or one or more affiliates thereof) by Grantee and Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of April 25, 2023, among Grantors, one or more of their affiliates and Grantee (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), each Grantor has granted to Grantee, for the benefit of Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents (as defined in the Collateral Agreement), and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure payment and performance of the Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement and Collateral Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and Collateral Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Collateral Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure payment and performance of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to Grantee, for the benefit of Secured Parties, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Collateral Agreement of, a lien on and security interest in such Grantor's entire right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or existing and hereafter created, acquired or arising:
  - (i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and

(ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any such Patent.

[Signature page follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

## WEBB BUSINESS PROMOTIONS, LLC

Name: Gabriel Wood

Title: Vice President and Secretary

**BEST PROMOTIONS, LLC** 

Name: Gabriel Wood

Title: Vice President and Secretary

**HUB PEN COMPANY, LLC** 

Name: Gabriel Wood

Title: Vice President and Secretary

HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC

Name: Gabriel Wood

Title: Vice President and Secretary

**DEBCO BAG DISTRIBUTORS ULC** 

Name: Gabriel Wood

Title: Director

Agreed and Accepted
As of the Date First Written Above

FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

as Agent

Its Authorized Signer

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## **PATENTS**

Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No	Country	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Title	Current Owner	Status
D746923	United	05-JAN-2016	Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29503137	States	23-SEP-2014		Company, LLC	Issued
D746376	United	29-DEC-2015	Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29506901	States	21-OCT-2014		Company, LLC	Issued
D713882	United	23-SEP-2014	Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29455425	States	20-MAY-2013		Company, LLC	Issued
D713878	United	23-SEP-2014	Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29450025	States	15-MAR-2013		Company, LLC	Issued
D712480	United	02-SEP-2014	Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29452104	States	12-APR-2013		Company, LLC	Issued
D712479	United	02-SEP-2014	Pen and Stylus	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29454723	States	14-MAY-2013		Company, LLC	Issued
D709951	United	29-JUL-2014	Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29444692	States	01-FEB-2013		Company, LLC	Issued
D709950	United	29-JUL-2014	Design for a Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29444694	States	01-FEB-2013		Company, LLC	Issued
D709949	United	29-JUL-2014	Pen and Stylus	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29443900	States	23-JAN-2013		Company, LLC	Issued
D670762	United	13-NOV-2012	Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29398789	States	04-AUG-2011		Company, LLC	Issued
D670761	United	13-NOV-2012	Pen	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29398788	States	04-AUG-2011		Company, LLC	Issued
D654359	United	21-FEB-2012	Mailing Tray	Hub Pen	Design Patent
29380266	States	02-DEC-2010		Company, LLC	Issued
D792169	United	18-JUL-2017	Sleeve for Beverage	Best Promotions,	Issued Design
29548737	States	16-DEC-2015	Container	LLC	Patent
D789158	United	13-JUN-2017	Sleeve for Beverage	Best Promotions,	Issued Design
29548733	States	16-DEC-2015	Container	LLC	Patent

16042872v4 18865.00106

Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Country	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Title	Current Owner	Status
D751899 29500244	United States	22-MAR-2016 22-AUG-2014	Bottle Cap (ornamental design)	Yeh-Fei Chu <sup>1</sup>	Design Patent
D688102 29440793	United States	20-AUG-2013 27-DEC	Insulator Sleeve for a Container	Yeh-Fei Chu <sup>2</sup>	Design Patent
D777257 29535610	United States	24-JAN-2017 7-AUG-2015	Pen	Hub Pen Company, LLC	Issued Patent
D799597 29591686	United States	10-OCT-2017 23-JAN-2017	Pen	Hub Pen Company, LLC	Issued Patent
D825663 29588474	United States	14-AUG-2018 21-DEC-2016	PEN	Hub Pen Company, LLC	Issued Patent
D834090 29588861	United States	20-NOV-2018 23-DEC-2016	PEN	Hub Pen Company, LLC	Issued Patent
D835720 29588361	United States	11-DEC-2018 20-DEC-2016	PEN	Hub Pen Company, LLC	Issued Patent
D888824 29635674	United States	1-FEB-2018 30-JUN-2020	Pen	Hub Pen Company, LLC	Issued Patent
10743628 15978582	United States	14-MAY-2018 18-AUG-2020	Cell Phone Mount and Wallet	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
10015296 15629295	United States	3-JUL-2018 21-JUN-2017	Lens Cover	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
10761404 15837778	United States	11-DEC-2017 1-SEP-2020	Privacy Shutter for Computer Camera	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
D873833 29629101	United States	11-DEC-2017 28-JAN-2020	Privacy Shutter for Computer Camera	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
10419054 15912135	United States	5-MAR-2018 17-SEP-2019	Mobile Device Holder	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
16399124 11054720	United States	30-APR-2019 6-JUL-2021	Sliding Miniature Lens Cover	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
7815878	United	19-OCT-2010	Aromatherapy Puffer	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Best Promotions, LLC has a perpetual, royalty-free license to use this patent. <sup>2</sup> Best Promotions, LLC has a perpetual, royalty-free license to use this patent.

Patent No./ Publication No./	Country	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/	Title	Current Owner	Status
Application No	States	App. Date	Ball		
11896000	States	27-AUG-2007	Ball		
8501294 12979690	United States	6-AUG-2013 28-DEC-2010	Friction Pad on Dashboard for Portable Handheld Electronic Device	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
D664141 29407822	United States	24-JUL-2012 2-DEC-2011	Cellular Phone Stand for Desk	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
D686213 29439465	United States	16-JUL-2013 11-DEC-2012	Passive Speaker Amplifier	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
9364081 14958693	United States	14-JUN-2016 3-DEC-2015	Foldable Tablet Stand	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
9219516 14247924	United States	22-DEC-2015 8-APR-2014	Stretchable Strap Cover for Electronic Device	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
9438299 14962629	United States	6-SEP-2016 8-DEC-2015	Stretchable Strap Cover for Electronic Device	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
D795235 29537632	United States	22-AUG-2017 27-AUG-2015	Stretchable Strap Cover for Electronic Device	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
D739396 29479892	United States	22-SEPT-2015 21-JAN-2014	Frictional Holding Pad with Inclined Grip	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
9314078 14543713	United States	19-APR-2016 17-NOV-2014	Universal Compatible Phone or Tablet Case Using Stretchable Polymer	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
9701256 14842347	United States	11-JUL-2017 1-SEP-2015	Mounting Clip	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
9362968 14749018	United States	7-JUN-2016 24-JUN-2015	Adhesive Pocket With a Finger Tether Strap for a Cellular Phone	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
D766228 29541235	United States	13-SEP-2016 1-OCT-2015	Combined Smart Phone Stand and Mouse Pad	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent

Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No	Country	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Title	Current Owner	Status
8490846 12987662	United States	23-JUL-2013 10-JAN-2011	Frictional Holding Pad with Inclined Grip	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
8851349 13940074	United States	7-OCT-2014 11-JUL-2013	Frictional Holding Pad with Inclined Grip	HandStands Promo, LLC	Issued Patent
D861487	United States	1-OCT-2019	Container holder with strap	Webb Business Promotions, LLC	Issued Patent
D622616	United States	31-AUG-2010	Small item dispenser	Webb Business Promotions, LLC	Issued Patent
11589696	United States	28-FEB-2023	Magnetic coolie beverage holder	BEST PROMOTIONS, LLC	Issued Patent
11364855	United States	21-JUN-2022	Vehicle vent clip mount	HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC	Issued Patent
11364856	United States	21-JUN-2022	Pinch-grip mount	HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC	Issued Patent
D937932	United States	7-DEC-2021	Pen and box	Hub Pen Company, LLC	Issued Patent
11054719	United States	6-JUL-2021	Privacy shutter for computer camera with finger grip	HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC	Issued Patent
11054720	United States	6-JUL-2021	Sliding miniature lens cover	HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC	Issued Patent
D906824	United States	5-JAN-2021	Bottle	DEBCO BAG DISTRIBUTORS ULC	Issued Patent
D906038	United States	29-DEC-2020	Straw holder with strap	WEBB BUSINESS PROMOTIONS, LLC	Issued Patent
10792952	United States	6-OCT-2020	Promotional item with writing instrument and box	HUB PEN COMPANY, LLC	Issued Patent
10659579	United States	19-MAY-2020	Attachable supplemental battery for mobile device	HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC	Issued Patent
10574801	United States	25-FEB-2020	Grip pad	HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC	Issued Patent

Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No	Country	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Title	Current Owner	Status
10218828 15601329	Cinica	122-MAV-2017	Supplemental Ratters	HANDSTANDS PROMO, LLC	Issued Patent

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Country	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Title	Current Owner	Status
17673,297	United States	16-FEB-2022	Coolie Beverage Holder with Light	Best Promotions, LLC	Pending

16042872v4 18865.00106

**RECORDED: 04/26/2023**